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a nmodified cash basis. n However, Mr. Redd testified at

hi s deposi ti on that he kept MWUA' s books and records in
stri ct accordance wi th the account precepts set up by
PiPSO. See Record at 760. Howeve r, the NCPI/PIPSO

manual does not recommend that rei nsurance recoveri es be
split between two policy years to remove the need for an

assessment relating to either policy year. In fact,

these manual s recommend the oppos i te . The PIPSO Manual

recogni zes the Nati ona 1 Associ ati on of Insu rance
Commi ssi oners ("NAiCn) as the authori ty for accounti ng

principles. page I-2 of the Manual states, n(t)his

manual has been developed on the assumpti on that the use

plans (to) adopt the statutory basis of record keeping.n

Record at 856. The NAIC Accounti n~ practi ces and

Procedu res Manual states the fo 11 owi ng regardi ng
rei nsurance recoverabl es:

Rei nsurance recoyerabl es . shall be. reço9ni zedi n a manner consi stent Wl ththe 1 i abili ti es
(i ncl udi ng esti mated amounts for cl ai ms1 ncurred óut not reRorted) rel ati ng to the
underlying reinsureä .contracts. Assumptions
used in estimating reinsurance recoverables
shall be consi stentwi th those used in
esti mati ng the related 1 i abi 1 i ti es.

if such standard accounti ng practi ce had been

followed, there would be no dispute concerning this

issue. However, Mr. Redd acted in an arbitrary and

capri ci ous manner by di sregardi ng the PIPSO standards of
practice and allocating the reinsurance proceeds in

comp 1 ete di s regard to the actual known 1 i abi 1 i ti es .

Mr. Redd' s method was arbi trary and capri ci ous because

each company's percentage makeup of the insurance pool



33

1 materially differed each year.

2 Thus, by maki ng a blanket assessment to the fi rst

3 year, some members were arbitrarily over assessed, and

4 others arbi trari 1 y under assessed. Here, the members of
5 the 2005 policy pool were materially and avoidably

6 di sadvantaged by a mi sa 11 ocati on of the rei nsu rance
7 recovery to the benefi t of the 2004 members, who were

. 8 themselves arbitrarily advantaged by that same

9 misapplication.

10 All insurance compani es must report to MWUA

11 accordi ng to statutory accounti ng pri nci pl es . si nce all
12 members must, by statute, share in the financial gains

13 and losses of MWUA, those financial results must

14 logically adhere to statutory accounting principles. As

15 demonstrated above, the PIPSO manual recogni zed thi s
16 fact. if MWUA followed statutory accounting instead of

17 the "modified cash basis" created for purposes of the

18 heari ng, it woul d have matched the rei nsurance

19 recoveri es to the underl yi ng 1 i abi 1 i ti es. instead, it

20 adopted a method of allocation designed simply to make

21 MWUA's job easier following Hurricane Katrina. This

22 reasoning was enti rely arbitrary given that MWUA was

23 itself responsible for the huge reinsurance shortfall

24 that members were requi red to subsidize.

25 Thi s outcome was unnecessary and avoi dab 1 e. The

26 amounts of the cl ai ms for both the years 2004 and 2005

27 were known. This is exactly the type of situation that
28 the actual PIPSO rul es are wri tten to avoi d.
29
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1 GROUPING
2 uni on, Aegi s, Homesi te and zu ri ch argue that the

3 statutes require individual reporting of premiums and

4 voluntary credits not based upon a group reporting of

5 insurance compani es. However, Farmers Insurance Company

6 argues that groupi ng was appropri ate.

7 Some of the appeal i ng compani es fi 1 ed as groups.

8 Some did not. Farmers, in particular, would like the
9 true-up deadline of March 1, 2006 lifted so it can

10 expand its group to include its affiliated company

11 Foremost Insurance Company, whi ch apparently had excess

12 voluntary writings credits that would benefit Farmers.

13 Aegis, Homesite, and union National Fire believe that
14 affiliated companies should never have been allowed to

15 report as groups.

16 At the heari ng of thi smatter, Aegi s presented
17 i nformati on regardi ng the 1 arge number of compani es that

18 took advantage of group reporti ng. As the Commi ssi oner

19 found, "from 1971 unti 1 the end of 2006, MWUA (and its

20 predecessor) had allowed companies to 'group' (allow

21 affiliated companies to report financial data and pay

22 assessments on a group, as opposed to an i ndi vi dual,
23 basi s) thei r reported numbers. II Commi ssi oner' s February

24 11, 2009 order at 19. The i nformati on presented by

25 Aegi s, i ncl udi ng the hi story of groupi ng, the open and
26 obvious nature of group reporting (every annual report
27 has an enti re secti on dedi cated to the questi on of group
28 reporti ng), and the vari ed opi ni on presented by the

29 appeal i ng compani es themselves is suffi ci ent for thi s
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1 Court to fi nd that the commi ssi oner' s deci si on was

2 neither arbitrary nor capricious.

3 Aegi s, Homesi te, and uni on Nati ona 1 Fi re also argue

4 that allowing group reporting violated a statutory

5 provision, specifically Section 83-34-9. These

6 compani es contend that thi s statute does not allow for

7 group fi 1 i ng. Thi s Court is unconvi nced that thi s
8 statute g rants any ri ghts to Aegi s, Homesi te, and uni on

9 Nati ona 1 Fi re regardi ng groupi ng in any manner. As the
10 Commissioner found, nothing in the statute prohibits

11 group reporting. AS such, the Commissioner's decisions

12 to allow the group reporting that existed from 1971

13 through 2005 to remai n in place does not deny Aegi s,
14 Homesi te, and uni on Nati ona 1 Fi re any statutory ri ghts

15 and therefore shoul d be affi rmed.
16 MOBILE HOMES MUST BE REPORTED AS DWELLINGS

17 In May of 2006, the MID acknowl edged that some

18 member companies incorrectly reported mobile homes as

19 vehicles, not dwellings, which caused an understatement

20 of thei r participation and the miscalculation of all

21 members' 2004 and 2005 assessments. The MID concl uded
22 that the mi s reporti ng was not permi tted by 1 aw, and that

23 it di rectly conflicted with the accounting treatment for

24 mobile home premiums prescribed by the NAIC Quarterly

25 and Annual Statement instructi ons. The 2006-6 BUll eti n
26 expl ai ned:
27 Miss: Code Ann: section 83-5-SS (supp. 2005),

requi res that i nsurance compani es fi1 e28 statutory fi nanci a 1 statements wi th the
Mi ssi ssi ppi Department of Insurance

29



36

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

~"Department") which comply with the
'NAIC Accounti ng pract; ces and Procedu res
Manual. rr \yi th respect to property and
casual ty 11 nes of busi ness, the NAIC
Quarter-Iy and Annual Statement Instructions
defi ne the rrHomeowners Mul ti pl e-Peri 1"
line of business as H(aJ package policy
combi ni ng broad property coverage for the
personal property and/or structure Wl th
broad personal liability coverage.
Coverage appl i cabl e to the dwelli ng,
appurtenant structures, unschedul ed
personal property and additional living
expense are typical. includes mobile
homes at a fi xed 1 ocati on. rr Thus, it is
clear that premiums written for coverage
on mobile homes at a fi xed 1 ocati on must
be cl assi fi ed and reported under the
Homeowners Multiple-peril line on
statutory fi nanci a 1 statements.

Despi te the aforementi oned requi rement,
it has come to the attenti on of the
Department tha.t some i nsurançe comQani es
may be reporti ng premi u. ms wri tten for
mobile home coverage under the "Auto
Physical Damage"line or some alternative
1 i ne of busi ness instead of correctly
reporting under the Homeowners Multiple-
peril line on statutory financial
statements. Thi s mi sreporti ng is
contrary to 1 aw and is in di rect
confl i ct wi th the accounti ng treatment
fo r mobile home p remi ums p resc ri bed by
the NAIC.Quarterly and Annual Statement
Instructi ons .

In vi ew of the above , all 1 i censed
insurance compani es wri ti ng property
and casual ty 1 nsu rance i n the State
of Mi ssi ssi ppi are hereby di rected to
prope rl y report. i n statutory fi nanci al
statements premi ums wri tten for mobil e
home coverage. specifically, any such
premi ums must be reported unaer the
Homeowners Mul ti pl e-peri 1 1 i ne as
requi red by Section 83-5-55 and the
NAIC Quarterly and Annual Sta.tement
Instructi ons. Further, any i nsurance
company which has failed to properly
report premiums written for mobile 

home 

coverage shall file with the Department,
by no ,later than June 15, 2006, amended
annual fi nanci a 1 statements for the years
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2004 and 2005, which correctly report said
premi ums . These amended statements shall
be submi tted to the attenti on of
Debra vernon, chi ef Exami ner. copi es of
the amended statements for 2004 and 2005
shall also be filed with the Mississippi
wi ndstorm underwri ti ng Associ ati on.

See Record at 767-768. -

It is di ffi cul t to ascertai n from the MID's

BUll eti n whether the resubmi ssi ons requi red for 2004 and
2005 woul d be used by the MWUA to recal cul ate the

assessments for those pol i cy years. However, as stated
by Greg copeland, MWUA's counsel, nit is only fair to

all member companies for MWUA to pursue the revision of

these reports to properl y refl ect the coverage wri tten

and collection of any additional Hurricane Katrina

assessments due from such revi si on. " Record at 1088.
Because several member compani es mi s reported the mobil e

homes as vehi cl es, thei r partici pati on in the MWUA was

understated. consequentl y, those member compani es'

assessments were lowered, necessari 1 y resul ti ng in
1 arger assessments forcompani es 1 i ke uni on, Aegi s,
Farmers, Homesi te, OneBeacon, zuri ch and RLI. if these

member companies had properly reported mobile homes as

dwellings, the amount of premium written in the Coastal

Area woul d have increased, whi ch woul d have resul tèd in

a smaller assessment to union, Farmers, Homesite, united

States Fi re ,OneBeacon, ZU ri ch and RLI. Despi te the
uncertainty as to the exact amount of premiums that

should have been counted for purposes of the

assessments, MWUA should nonetheless require all member
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1 compani es who ill ega 11 y reported mobile homes as
2 vehi cl es to resubmi t thei r corrected parti ci pati on data
3 properl y to cal cul ate the assessments for 2004 and 2005.

4 No members have been given credit for any corrections of

5 these premi ums at the ti me of Uni on, Farmers, Homesi te,

6 uni ted States Fi re, oneBeacon, zu ri ch and RLI' s appeals.

7 However, the Commissioner stated that if monies are

8 recovered, they shoul d be di stri buted pro rata among the
9 members, wi thout areca 1 çul ati on of the parti ci pati on

10 percentages whi ch defi ne that pro rata di stri buti on.
11 Opinion at 25-26. This position is arbitrary and
12 capri ci ous. The parti ci pati on percentages are

13 incorrect, to the tune of tens of mi 11 ions of doll ars 1 n

14 incorrect assessments. Because assessments and credi ts

15 are applied in a zero sum fashion, if the overpayments

16 are paid back according to the incorrect participation

17 percentages some members doubl y benefi t. By payi ng thi s
18 benefi t to the other members, it is a taki ng of uni o~,
19 Aegi s, Farmers, Homesi te, U. S. Fi re, OneBeacon, Zuri ch

20 and RLI's property, and an arbitrary and capriciouS one,

21 whi ch 1 acks due process or rati ona 1 construct.
22 select member companies have been allowed to submit

23 reporti ng based upon premi um mi scJ assi fi cati ons whi ch
24 were contrary to law. MWUA accepted this information

25 despite the misclassifications and errors in reporting.
26 In turn, MWUA incorrectly calculated the assessments.

27 union, Farmers, Homesite, united States Fi re, OneBeacon

28 and RLI and all other member compani es who reported in

29 accordance wi th the , aw were prej udi ci a l' y affected.
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1 Despi te thi s cl ear evi dence, MWUA chose not to

2 reca 1 cul ate the assessments for 2004 and 2005. Its
3 failure to do so was by whim and without any legal basis

4 whatsoever.

5 The assessments will need to be recalculated for

6 the years 2004 and 2005. parti ci pati on percentages of
7 members wi 11 change when the mobile home premi ums are

8 reclassified. consequently, the reclassification of

9 mobile homes as dwell i ngs wi 11 require a recal cul ati on
10 of assessments for the years 2004 and 2005. The

11 multiple errors regarding the calculation of assessments

12 for the years 2004 and 2005 shoul d be remedi ed at that

13 time.
14

15

16
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CONCLUSION

Thi s Court fi nds that the MWUA and the

commi ssi oner' s deci si on to deny uni on, Farmers,
Homesi te, uni ted States Fi re, OneBeacon, zu ri ch, Aegi s
and RLI' s appeal s and simply not correct what each
company 1 i sted as the statutory ri ght to cl aim

exclusions for writing premiums on the coast and for

farm property writing was arbitrary and capricious and

must be reversed and sent back to the commi ssi oner and

MWUA to recalculate all of these companies Hurricane

Kat ri na assessment percentage, and if necessary issue
each company a refund for the total amount due each

company, or a new assessment. In addi ti on, mobile homes
must be assessed as dwellings. consequently, MWUA and

the commissioner will be required to recalculate the

assessments for the years 2004 and 2005. Furthermore,
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1 MWUA and the commissioner shall allocate Hurricane

2 Katrina losses attributed to policy years of 2004 and

3 2005, and as a result they shall allocate losses for

4 pol i ci es wri tten in each year for 2004 and 2005.
5 A 1 so, thi s Court fi nds that the MWUA needs to adopt

6 rul es and/or regul ati ons setti ng out time for member

7 compani es to appeal and/or amend thei r assessments and

8 how they must have or record refunds concerni ng issues
9 such as these. A 1 so, a statute of 1 i mi tati ons setti ng
10 out a time peri od for appeal s or amended assessment

11 needs to be adopted by the MWUA, as well as defi ni ng
12 specifically what farm property is for member companies,

13 and/or rules for denying members their voluntary ,credits

14 for coastal wri ti ngs .
.15 This Court further finds that the decision of MWUA

16 and Commissioner regarding grouping are well founded and

17 a re he reby a ffi rmed .
18 IT is, THEREFORE, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that thi s

19 Court hereby remands these appeal s back to the
20 commissioner and the MWUA for recalculation of these

21 member companies' Hurricane Katrina assessment

22 percentages, in accordance wi th thi s Court's opi ni on.
23 if necessary, MWUA shall issue each member an assessment

24 or a refund due.

25 IT is FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED the decision of

26 the Commi ssi oner and the MWUA wi th regard to groupi ng is

27 hereby affi rmed.
28 IT is FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the

29 Commissioner and the MWUA shall recalculate its
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assessments wi th regard to mobile homes as set forth in

thi S Court' s opi ni on.

IT is FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the

Commi ssi oner and MWUA sha l' be requi red to effect a

reallocation of reinsurance recoverables to member

compani es for the years 2004 and 2005 accordi ng to the

losses in those policy years as set forth in this

opi n~on.

IT is FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that MWUA shall

adopt ru' es and/or regul ati ons setting out when and how

member compani es shaul d appeal, and/or seek to amend

thei r assessments and how each must seek refunds for
overassessments. MWUA shall also adopt rul es or

regulations regarding statute of' i mi tati onsconcerni ng

appeals or seeking a reduction in asseSSment. Finally,
MWUA shall adopt a rule or regulation specifically

defi.ni ng farm property.
IT is FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that thi s

Court's court reporter, Toni C. Matlock, CSR, has

transcri bed thi s Court's Memorandum Opinion and Fi na 1

Judgment and the cost of sai d transcri pti on, $98.40,
shall be assessed equa 11 y to all parti es, and that sum

is $12.30 each, and shall be paid wi thi n ten days from
the date of thi 5 Fi na 1 Judgment. _ It

so ORDERED AND ADJUDGED thi s the i ~ a day of

~ceh\rY-2009.

~~
CHANCELLOR J. DEWAYNE THOMAS


